Merck KGaA, also in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation. In accordance with capitalization, E. Merck par-
ticipates in EUR 149.3 million (73.8%) of the profits of Merck KGaA, and Merck KGaA participates in EUR 11.6 mil-
lion (26.2%) of the profits of E. Merck. Merck KGaA’s profit from ordinary activities, on which the appropriation of
its profits is based, amounts to EUR 202.2 million. E. Merck’s result, on which the appropriation of its profits is based,
amounts to EUR 44.1 million, and is composed of expenses totaling EUR 29.3 million and earnings of EUR 73.4 mil-
lion (primarily investment income of Merck & Cie KG).

The following table shows the development of changes taken directly to equity as a result of recognizing financial
instruments at fair value in accordance with IAS 39. In the previous year, decreases in value of financial instruments
amounting to EUR 34.1 million were disclosed under reserves for the fair value recognition of financial instruments
following the first application of IAS 39. These amounts should, however, be appropriated to retained earnings. The
values carried forward were adjusted accordingly.

Available-for-sale Available-for-sale Derivatitve
EUR million long-term investments marketable securities financial instruments Total

Balance as of Jan. 1, 2002 21.7 3.8 -0.4 25.1

Fair value adjustments -37.2 1.2 6.5 -29.5

Deferred taxes recognized in equity - 0.7 -0.5 0.2

Reclassification to income statement  16.4 -2.8 - 13.6

Total subsequent measurement in fiscal year -20.7 -0.9 6.0 -15.7

Currency translation difference - -0.7 - -0.7

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2002  0.9 2.2 5.6 8.7

Over recent years, the employees of Merck KGaA and its German subsidiaries were offered the opportunity to
acquire employee shares, for which Merck KGaA granted a tax-free subsidy of DM 300. No additional employee shares
have been issued since the end of the last fiscal year. Therefore, as of the balance sheet date, the number of shares
that have been issued to employees (438,495) remains unchanged as against the previous year.

As part of the stock option program for senior executives resolved by the Annual General Meeting 2000, the cre-